

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT
On Appeal From The Court of Appeals

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

v Plaintiff-Appellee,

SEAN HARRIS and WILLIAM LITTLE,

Defendants-Appellants.

SC: 149872 - 149873
COA: 317158 - 317272
WCC: 13-001620-AR

APPELLANTS' BRIEF
(Oral Argument Requested)



Steven Fishman P23049
Pamella Szydlak P49783
Attorneys for Appellants
615 Griswold, Suite 1125
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 962-4090
Email: sfish66@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Basis of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of Questions Presented 1

Statement of Facts 1

Argument:

 I. MCL 15.391 ET SEQ. PRECLUDES THE USE OF FALSE
 STATEMENTS BY A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER IN A
 PROSECUTION FOR OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE 5

 II. THE WAIVERS SIGNED BY THE OFFICERS BAR THE USE
 OF THEIR STATEMENTS IN A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION
 AS VIOLATIVE OF STATE OR FEDERAL RIGHTS AGAINST
 SELF-INCRIMINATION 14.

Relief Sought 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Garrity v New Jersey, 385 US 492 (1967) *passim*

United States v Apfelbaum, 445 US 115 (1980) 10

McKinley v. City of Mansfield, 404 F 3d 418, (6th Cir. 2005) 16, 17

STATE CASES

Massev v Mandell, 462 Mich 375 (2000) 9

People v Allen, 15 Mich App 387 (1968) 4, 5

People v Hardy, 494 Mich 430 (2013) 9

People v Gardner, 482 Mich 41 (2008) 9

People v Underwood, 278 Mich App 334 (2008) 10, 11

People v Havnes, 281 Mich App 27 (2008) 9, 11

Robinson v City of Lansing, 486 Mich 1 (2010) 9

State v. McKinley, No. 01CA98, 2002 - Ohio - 3825 (Ohio Ct. App, 2002) 16

FEDERAL STATUTE

18 USC §6002 10

STATE STATUTE

MCL 15.391 et seq 6

MCL 15.393 *passim*

STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

US Const. Am V 15, 18

US Const. Am XIV 15, 18

Mich Const. 1963, Art. 1, Sec. 11 15, 18
Mich Const. 1963, Art. 1, Sec. 17 15, 18
